
 
 

  

  

Contact: Tom Scott 

Tel: 01246 217045 

Email: thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Tuesday, 1 November 2022 

 
To:  All Members of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
Please attend a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Wednesday, 9 November 2022 at 3.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 
Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Cllr W Armitage  
Cllr S Clough 
Cllr B Lewis 
Cllr K Tait 
Cllr M E Thacker   

 
Cllr N Barker  
Cllr P R Kerry 
Cllr G Morley   
 

 
Cllr R Shipman  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 28 September 2022.  
 

4   Report of the External Auditors - Mazars   

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
a.   Audit Completion Report & Letter of Representation  (Pages 8 - 45) 

 
5   Report of the Head of the Internal Audit Consortium   

 
a.   Internal Audit Progress Update  (Pages 46 - 53) 

 
6   Report of the Information, Engagement and Performance Manager   

 
a.   Performance Management  (Pages 54 - 73) 

 
7   Report of the Managing Director   

 
a.   Risk Management  (Pages 74 - 100) 

 
8   Reports of the Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer)   

 
a.   Corporate Debt  (Pages 101 - 107) 

 
b.   Revised Budget 2022-23  (Pages 108 - 125) 

 
c.   Statement of Accounts 2021/22  (Pages 126 - 300) 

 
d.   Assessment of Going Concern 2021/22  (Pages 301 - 307) 

 
9   Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer   

 
a.   Committee Work Programme 2022-23  (Pages 308 - 312) 

 
10   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions  (Pages 313 - 315) 

 
 To consider the attached Forward Plan of Executive Decisions dated 15 October 

to 15 November 2022.  

 

The most up-to-date Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be accessed via 
the following link: 

 
https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1  
 

11   To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.   
 

12   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committtee is 
scheduled to take place on 18 January 2023.  
 

 
 
 

Page 2

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 3



1 

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Stephen Clough Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Ross Shipman  
 
Also Present: 
 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
D Johnson Assistant Director of Property, Estates and Assets 
J Williams Head of Internal Audit Consortium 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
AUD
28/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Morley and K Tait.   
 

AUD
29/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interest, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
No Declarations of Interest were received for the meeting.    
 

AUD
30/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 27 July 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair, subject to a clarification that Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP 
should be included as ‘in the Chair’ for the meeting.  
 

AUD
31/2
2-23 

Car Parking on Council Owned Housing Estates 
 
The Assistant Director of Property, Estates and Assets presented a report further 
updating the Committee on the Council’s ongoing strategy for the provision of 
HRA car parking schemes throughout the District. 
 
Members discussed the content of the report. They began by focusing on the list 
of car parking sites in Appendix 2. The Assistant Director of Property, Estates and 
Assets emphasised that the purpose of the report was for Members to consider 
the assessment criteria instead of discussing individual sites. 
 
The Chair felt that this report was more transparent in comparison to other reports 
delivered to the Committee on the same issue. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
Members discussed the content of the HRA Car-Parking Schemes Assessment 
Flowchart in Appendix 2. They felt the proportion ‘Assess on %HRA’ noted in the 
flowchart at 80% should be brought down to 60%. The Director of Finance and 
Resources & Section 151 Officer advised that the HRA land requirement should 
be kept at at least 70% because of the requirements of the HRA ringfence. 
 
The Chair requested that the Committee should be presented with a list of the 
sites most recently to be enacted for the next 2-3 years. 
 
Members felt that the HRA land requirement figures should consider local 
demographics and contexts. 
 
Members referred to the part of the flowchart that read ‘Fewer than 50% 
responses agree need’ and ‘50% + agree there is a need’ and asked what exactly 
the 50% was a proportion of. The Assistan
[...]
 confirmed that the Medium Term Financial Plan would include this. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 

1. The Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee have 
considered the draft Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 
1 and made any observations or recommendations which they consider to 
be appropriate prior to the final version being incorporated within the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts. An annual update report shall be taken to 
Cabinet each financial year (commencing 2023/24) advising on the status 
of the programme and the proposed schemes to be brought forward for 
that year. 

2. The Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approved the 
local Code of Corporate Governance as set out in Appendix 2.  

3. The Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee having reviewed 
the effectiveness of the Governance Framework were satisfied that the 
Council’s governance and internal control arrangements are fit for purpose. 

4. That delegated powers were granted to the Chief Financial Officer in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Scrutiny Committee to agree any changes which may be necessary in 
order to ensure the finalisation of the external audit currently being 
concluded by the Council’s external auditors Mazars to ensure completion 
of the Statement of Accounts by the statutory deadline of 30 November 
2022. 

 
AUD
33/2
2-23 

Review of the Work Programme 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer presented the Work 
Programme for 2022-23. 
 
Members enquired if ‘Car Parking on Council Owned Housing Estates’ would 
need to appear again on a future agenda. The Chair felt that everything on the 
topic had been covered earlier at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes and approves the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Work Programme for the remainder of the 2022/2023 
municipal year as set out in the attached Appendix 1. 
 

AUD
34/2
2-23 

Internal Audit Progress Update 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a progress report in respect 
of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium explained that as recommended by the 
external review of internal audit, internal audit assurance levels had now been 
linked to the Council’s risk appetite as defined in the risk management strategy.   
Members were also informed that the Internal Audit Consortium was currently a 
Senior Auditor short. 
 
Members enquired how the Internal Audit Consortium audited recruitment and 
selection. The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium explained that they audited 
the processes and policies. 

Page 6



4 

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.   
 

AUD
35/2
2-23 

Monitoring the Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a summary of the internal 
audit recommendations made and implemented for the financial years 2019/20 to 
date. 
 
The Chair referred to the recommendation ‘Gifts and Hospitality – October 2019’ 
(putting Members’ gifts and hospitality declarations online) and enquired if this 
had been progressed. The Director of Finance and Resources & Section 151 
Officer was requested to ask Governance if this would be completed soon. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.   
 

AUD
36/2
2-23 

Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a report on the results of a 
review of the Internal Audit Charter. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) stated that the Head of Internal Audit must periodically review the 
Internal Audit Charter and present it to the relevant Committee for approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 

1. Members noted the outcome of the review of the Internal Audit Charter.  
2. The Internal Audit Charter was agreed. 
3. The agreed Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in a years’ time or sooner in 

the event of any significant changes being made to the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.   

 
AUD
37/2
2-23 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.   
 

AUD
38/2
2-23 

To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
There were no urgent items to be discussed at the meeting.   
 

AUD
39/2
2-23 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee will 
be 9 November 2022 at 3.00 p.m.   
  

Page 7



 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council  

 
Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
9 November 2022 

 

Audit Completion Report 2021/22 

 
Report of the External Auditor 

 
Classification:  This report is public 
 
Report By:  Nomfundo Magwaza, Audit Manager, Mazars 
 
Contact Officer:  Nomfundo Magwaza 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

 To provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee with a copy 
of the audit completion report provided by our external auditors Mazars in respect 
of the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

 To secure the approval of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee to the Management Representation Letter to be provided by the 
Council to Mazars. 

 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee gives its 

consideration to the attached report from the Councils external auditors, Mazars.  
 

2. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approve the Letter 
of Representation contained within the Audit Completion Report and authorise the 
Chief Financial Officer to sign the letter on behalf of the Council. 

____________________________________________________________________ 
  
IMPLICATIONS 
  
Finance and Risk         Yes  No  
 
There are no additional financial implications a
[...]
k security / DR 15 

   

 Total IT 15 

   

 Rykneld Homes 97 

   

 National Fraud Initiative 5 

 
Special Investigations / Contingency/ emerging 
risks 40 

  Apprenticeships / training 30 

 Audit Committee / Client Liaison 15 

   

 Grand Total  486 

 
Reserve Areas 
 
Grounds Maintenance 
Business Centres 
Transparency publication requirements 
VAT 
Property Compliance – Legionella, asbestos, lift maintenance 

Page 53



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee  
 

9th November 2022 
 

Council Plan Targets Performance Update July to September 2022 

(Q2 – 2022/23) 
 

Report of the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 
 

Classification:  This report is public  
 
Report By: Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 
Contact Officer: As Above 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report the Quarter 2 outturns for the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets. 
 
Out of the 77 targets: 
 
• 49 (64%) are on track 
• 1 (1%) target achieved this time, and 
• 27 (35%) achieved previously 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets be noted. 
  
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 

Page 54

Agenda Item 6a



 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

Distr
[...]
eb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A367%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A367%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A367%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A371%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A371%26type%3DOBJPAGE


 

 

Council Plan Target (Target date 31/03/23 

unless stated otherwise) 
Directorate/ 
Portfolio Holder 

 Q2 2022/23 Progress Update 

completion November 2022. 
Porta cabin removal is Q3. 
Killamarsh Active - library demolition is due November 
2022. Car park works are partially complete (approx 75%) 
pending completion of demolition works. 
Roller shutter door replacement programme is ongoing. 
Dronfield Leisure Centre roof repairs are underway in 
conjunction with Decarbonisation project. 
  

ECO 32 - Increase revenue from business 
centre meeting bookings by 10% each year 
to maximise the use of these district 
facilities (Baseline: 2019/20) 

Growth and 
Assets  
Cllr Renwick 
 

On Track 

22/23 Q1 revenue income was £3,663. 
22/23 Q2 revenue income was £3,428 which totals £7,091. 
So based on a full year the total income would be £14,182 
which would be down from the previous year of £16,848. 
However, the projected income could increase over the 
remaining two quarters of the year. 

ECO 33 - Support at least 25 businesses 
each year through effective signposting and 
advice 

Growth and 
Assets 
Cllr Kenyon  
 

On Track 

This target has been exceeded by working with the 
dedicated business advisor at the D2N2 Growth Hub.  Over 
500 NED companies have been engaged since February 
2021. Target to run until M
[...]
nliness 
standards in line with Code of Practice for 
Litter and Refuse 

Operations 
Cllr Cupit 
 

On track 
LEQS's established 2.22 % of streets and relevant land 
surveyed fell below grade B cleanliness standards 
resulting in 97.78 % meeting the 96% target. 

SER 22 - Undertaking cleansing of all District 
estate roads at least 4 times per year 

Operations 
Cllr Cupit 
 

On track 
Urbanised housing estate street cleansing is scheduled 
on quarterly frequencies and performance is measured 
by way of operational cleansing program returns.  

 

 

P
age 73



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

9 November 2022 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Report of the Managing Director  
 
Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Lee Hickin, Managing Director 
 
Contact Officer: Lee Hickin Managing Director 
 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 

 To update Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee of the current position regarding Risk Management arrangements 
and the Strategic Risk Register as at 26 October 2022. 

 

 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee notes the report 

and Strategic Risk Register as at 26 October 2022 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Cllr Paul Parkin 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

There are no additional financial implications arising out of this report. Whilst, where 

appropriate, additional mitigation measures have been identified and implemented 

during the course of preparing the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers, the cost 

of implementing this mitigation will be met from within previously agreed budgets.  

Risk Management Issues are covered throughout the body of the main report. 

 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Page 74

Agenda Item 7a



Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

There are no legal
[...]
ted Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, as attached as Appendix 1 
to this report.  
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approve the 

audited Statement of Accounts in respect of 2021/22  
 
2. That delegated powers are granted to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation 

with the Chair or Deputy Chair of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee to agree any changes which may be necessary in order to ensure the 
finalisation of the external audit currently being concluded by the Council’s external 
auditors, Mazars, to ensure completion of the Statement of Accounts by the 
statutory deadline of 30 November 2022. 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
  
IMPLICATIONS 
  
Finance and Risk         Yes  No  
 
There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 
 
On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer    
  
Legal including Data Protection     Yes   No  
 
The process has been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations. It should be noted that following a Government consultation 
exercise, this year the Council is required to complete and approve the audited Statement 
of Accounts by the 30 November 2022. 

Page 126

Agenda Item 8c



 
 

 
On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council  
 
Staffing         Yes  No  
 
There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 
 
On Behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
DECISION INFORMATION 
  

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 


[...]
P). The impact of the funding settlement will have a 
significant bearing on this in future years. 

Planning Approvals 
 
Refusals of planning consent being issued based on non-evidenced and not based 
on material planning considerations decisions with potential for financial and 
reputational loss. 

Cost of Living Increases 
 
The pressure the current cost of living price increases are placing on both the 
Council as an organisation and the wider community.  

Difficulty in recruiting to key roles 
 
The Council is experiencing some difficulties in recruiting to key posts across the 
organisation potentially leading to deteriorating service delivery, reduction in key 
controls and increased pressure on existing staff. 

 

Cyber Security 
 
To keep under review the arrangements in place to manage the increased risk of 
cyber security attacks especially in light of more agile working arrangements. 

 
These issues will be monitored during 2022/23 and reported to senior management and to 
the Audit Committee. No other major changes to the Council’s governance framework are 
planned at this time, but we will continue to review and adapt it to ensure that the 
Framework remains proportionate to the risks that are faced. 
 

Page 300



 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council  

 
Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
9 November 2022 

 

Assessment of Going Concern 2021/22 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 

 
Classification:  This report is public 
 
Report By:  Jayne Dethick, Director of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 
 
Contact Officer:  Jayne Dethick 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 
To inform the Committee of an assessment of the Council as a ‘going concern’ for the 
purposes of producing the 2021/22 accounts. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee accepts the 

outcome of the Council’s Section 151 Officer’s assessment of the Council’s ‘going 
concern’ status for the purpose of preparing the Statement of Accounts for 
2021/22. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Yes 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
  
IMPLICATIONS 
  
Finance and Risk         Yes  No  
 
There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 
 
On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer    
  
Legal including Data Protection     Yes   No  
 
The process has been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations. It should be noted that following a Government consultation 
exercise, this year the Council is required to complete and approve the audited Statement 
of Accounts by the 30 November 2022. 
 

Page 301

Agenda Item 8d



 
 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council  
 
Staffing         Yes  No  
 
There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 
 
On Behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

N/A 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

N/A 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet ☐ 

SMT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details:  
 
 

 

Links to Council Plan priorities, including Climate Change, Equalities, and 
Economics and Health implications. 
All 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT DETAI
[...]
dit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee and Mazars, the Council’s external auditor. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options for consideration. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

 
 

 

Page 306



 
 

Background Papers  

 

 
 
 

Page 307



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

9 November 2022 
 

Committee Work Programme 2022/2023 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Tom Scott – Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Contact Officer:      Tom Scott thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 01246 217045 

 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To enable the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to review the 
Work Programme for the remainder of the municipal year 2022/2023. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That the Committee notes and approves the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Scrutiny Work Programme for the remainder of the 2022/2023 municipal year 
as set out in the attached Appendix 1. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

Risk - the development of a Work Programme for the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Scrutiny Committee will provide an appropriate structure to assist and 

support the Committee’s work.  This will help to ensure that the Committee continues 

to operate effectively and that the Council’s governance/scrutiny and accountability 

arrangements remain robust. The Programme is designed to allow the Audit and 

Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to continue its flexible approach to its 

and consider work the range of matters which are within its remit. There are no 

financial issues arising from the report. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Page 308

Agenda Item 9a

mailto:thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.u

Minutes of the meeting


1 

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Stephen Clough Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Gerry Morley Councillor Ross Shipman 
Councillor Kevin Tait  
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
D Johnson Assistant Director - Property, Estates and Assets 
J Williams Head of Internal Audit Consortium 
K Drury Information Engagement & Performance Manager 
T Scott 
M Surridge 

Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
Mazars 

 
AUD
40/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

AUD
41/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interest, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
No Declarations of Interest were received for the meeting.    
 

AUD
42/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 September 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.   
 

AUD
43/2
2-23 

Audit Completion Report & Letter of Representation 
 
Members were presented with a report of the Council’s External Auditor (Mazars) 
which outlined the Audit Completion Report and the Letter of Representation for 
the financial year 2021/22.  
 
RESOLVED 
  

(1) That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee noted the 
attached report from the Council’s external auditors Mazars. 



2 

 
(2) That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approved 

the Letter of Representation contained within the Audit Completion Report 
and authorised the Chief Financial Officer to sign the letter on behalf of the 
Council.   

 
AUD
44/2
2-23 

Internal Audit Progress Update 
 
Members were presented with a progress report in respect of the 2022/23 Internal 
Audit Plan. Members were informed that a person had now been appointed to the 
vacant Senior Auditor post. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.   
 

AUD
45/2
2-23 

Performance Management 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager presented a report on 
the Quarter 2 outturns for the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets. 
 
The report explained that out of the 77 targets: 
 
• 49 (64%) were on track  
• 1 (1%) target achieved this time, and  
• 27 (35%) were achieved previously. 
 
The Chair referred to target ECO13 (‘Hold 4 events annually to foster effective 
links with further and higher education establishments’) and felt the target needed 
more detail. The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager stated that 
the exact intention of the target would be investigated. 
 
The Chair referred to target RES21 (‘Invest in voluntary and community 
organisations to assist over 20,000 vulnerable and disadvantaged households per 
year’) and felt the target should include evidence of what the Council did to help 
the vulnerable and disadvantaged.  
 
Members discussed the target ECO32 (‘Increase revenue from business centre 
meeting bookings by 10% each year to maximise the use of these district 
facilities’) and enquired what the intention behind this target was. The Managing 
Director explained that the purpose of the target was to maximise meeting space. 
 
The Chair requested that future Performance updates should be more consistent 
in length and format. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets were 
noted. 
 

(2) That the Information, Engagement and Performance Manager investigates 
the intentions of the ECO13 target. 
 

(3) That the Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 



3 

standardises the format of future Performance reports to give it a more 
consistent look. 

 
AUD
46/2
2-23 

Risk Management 
 
The Managing Director presented a report on the current position regarding Risk 
Management arrangements and the Strategic Risk Register as at 26 October 
2022. 
 
The Chair was disappointed that the Government’s devolution deal had not been 
included in the report despite the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee requesting it previously. The Chair also believed that not enough was 
being done to communicate to the public precisely what devolution will mean. 
 
Members discussed occasions where they had been told by officers they could 
not be told details of programmes like the window programme, with the reason 
being Data Protection. The Managing Director stated that this would be 
investigated. 
 
Members discussed the joint venture with Robert Woodhead Ltd. being included 
in the register, and were pleased that this had been added following a request by 
the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
noted the report and Strategic Risk Register as at 26 October 2022 as set out in 
Appendix 1.  
 

AUD
47/2
2-23 

Corporate Debt 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report on the corporate debt 
position as at 30 September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
noted the report concerning the Council’s corporate debt position as at 30 
September 2022.   
 

AUD
48/2
2-23 

Revised Budget 2022-23 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report which set out revisions 
to the 2022/23 budget.  
 
Members discussed the content of the report. They were concerned that some of 
the figures outlined would not be sustainable. The Director of Finance and 
Resources agreed that balancing the budget was going to be a significant 
challenge. 
 
The Chair felt it would be beneficial for Members to see an action plan of 
efficiency tasks to be carried out. The Director of Finance and Resources 
explained that this would be included in the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Members referred to the ‘Cost Of Ex-Employees’ figure in Appendix 1 and 
enquired exactly what this meant. The Director of Finance and Resources 



4 

explained that this was an added cost onto pensions for employees who had 
retired. 
 
Members referred to the ‘Vacancy Savings’ figure in Appendix 1 and were 
concerned that not filling vacancies to balance budgets could negatively impact 
service quality. The Director of Finance and Resources assured Members that the 
Medium Term Financial Plan would not rely on Vacancy Savings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee noted the 
report concerning the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan - Revised 
Budgets 2022/23. 

 
(2) That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee would be 

given the opportunity to scrutinise an action plan of efficiency tasks to be 
carried out when it considers the next Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
AUD
48/2
2-
231 

Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report proposing approval of 
the audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approved 
the audited Statement of Accounts in respect of 2021/22. 

 
(2) That delegated powers were granted to the Chief Financial Officer in 

consultation with the Chair or Deputy Chair of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee to agree any changes which may be 
necessary in order to ensure the finalisation of the external audit currently 
being concluded by the Council’s external auditors, Mazars, to ensure 
completion of the Statement of Accounts by the statutory deadline of 30 
November 2022.   

 
AUD
48/2
2-
232 

Assessment of Going Concern 2021/22 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report informing the 
Committee of an assessment of the Council as a ‘going concern’ for the purposes 
of producing the 2021/22 accounts. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
accepted the outcome of the Council’s Section 151 Officer’s assessment of the 
Council’s ‘going concern’ status for the purpose of preparing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22.   
 

AUD
49/2
2-23 

Committee Work Programme 2022-23 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Consortium referred to Internal Audit updates being 
included in the Work Programme for both meetings on 18 January 2023 and 15 
February 2023, and suggested that there would not be anything to update at both 



5 

meetings because of them being in quick succession. The Chair agreed and 
requested that the Internal Audit update scheduled for 18 January 2023 should be 
removed from the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Internal Audit update scheduled for 18 January 2023 was 
removed from the Work Programme. 

 
(2) That the Committee noted and approved the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Scrutiny Work Programme for the remainder of the 2022/2023 
municipal year as set out in the attached Appendix 1.   

 
AUD
50/2
2-23 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.   
 

AUD
51/2
2-23 

To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
There were no urgent items to be discussed at the meeting.   
 

AUD
52/2
2-23 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee will 
be on 3.00pm 18 January 2023.   
 


